TOWN BOARD MEETING Town of Orchard Park

4th Town Board Meeting

February 15, 2023

Conor Flynn Councilmember	Julia Mombrea Councilmember	Eugene Majchrzak Supervisor	Joseph Liberti Councilmember	Scott Honer Councilmember
Wayne Bieler Town Engineer		Town Board & Principal Officers		Remy Orffeo Town Clerk
Andrew Slotman Supt. of Highways		Timespur Officers		Timothy Gallagher Town Attorney
Ed Leak Director of Rec., Parks, & Forestry		Patrick Fitzgerald Chief of Police		Tom Minor Building Inspector

I SUPERVISOR CALL TO ORDER

- Pledge of Allegiance
- Roll Call
- Fire Safety Notification: "Fire exits are located at the rear of the board room and at the doorway to the left. If notified, please move in a calm and orderly fashion to the nearest exits".
- If anyone appearing before the Town Board has a family, financial or business relationship with any member of the Board, it is incumbent upon that person to make it known under State Law and the Town Code of Ethics.

II MINUTES Regular Town Board: February 1, 2022

III PUBLIC HEARING

1. Public Hearing regarding Town Wide Stormwater Management District and Drainage District Consolidation.

IV PUBLIC COMMENT ON OLD BUSINESS *4 minute time limit per resident*

V OLD BUSINESS

1. Town Board to authorize the scheduling of a Public Hearing for the Orchard Park Town Wide Stormwater Management District and Drainage District Consolidation at the March 15, 2023 Town Board meeting.

IV PUBLIC COMMENT ON NEW BUSINESS *4 minute time limit per resident*

VII NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Town Board to appoint 2023 part time staff for the Orchard Park Recreation Department.
- 2. Town Board to appoint Christopher Barnard to the position of Police Officer.
- 3. Town Board to approve a Mobile Food Vending Permit for Buffalo Brothers Dogs and Catering.
- **4.** Town Board to address the Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act.

- **5.** Town Board to approve the Opposition to the proposed Ban on Natural Gas Heating and Appliances in New York State.
- **6.** Town Board to refer the following to the Planning Board for review:
 - 3715 Southwestern Boulevard, located on the south side of Southwestern Boulevard, west of Taylor Road. Joseph DeMarco Jr. is requesting a Special Exception Use Permit to allow a Drive-through, Zoned I-1. (SBL#161.00-5-29)
- 7. Town Board to refer the following to the Planning and Conservation Boards for review:
 - 3715 Southwestern Boulevard, located on the south side of Southwestern Boulevard, west of Taylor Road. Joseph DeMarco Jr. is requesting a Permit for a Cannabis Dispensary, Zoned I-1. (SBL#161.00-5-29)

VIII BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR *4 minute time limit per resident*

IX ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPARTMENT MANAGERS

Supervisor Eugene Majchrzak
Councilmember Conor Flynn
Councilmember Scott Honer
Councilmember Joseph Liberti
Councilmember Julia Mombrea
Town Clerk Remy Orffeo
Town Attorney Tim Gallagher
Building Inspector Tom Minor
Chief of Police Patrick Fitzgerald
Director of Recreation, Parks & Forestry Ed Leak
Highway Superintendent Andrew Slotman
Town Engineer Wayne Bieler
Department Heads
County & State Representatives

X APPROVAL OF BILLS Warrant #4

XI COMMUNICATIONS

• Memo from Smart Growth America regarding National Complete Streets Coalition.

XII ADJOURNMENT